amount as ‘Other operating income’. Until 31 December 2011, revenue from leasing activities was presented

as interest income, while depreciation costs of assets provided by the Group under operating leases were

presented as depreciation costs. This change has been introduced in order to present the Group's leasing

activity concerning operating leases in a better and more transparent way.

0010400-0001020 ICM:16400205.15 110

In 2012, the Group ceased to present pledged assets in a separate line in the statement of financial position.

As of 31 December 2012, debt securities pledged as collateral were presented within the items: ‘Trading

securities’ or ‘Investment securities’, according to their classification applicable before establishing the

pledge.

The changes had no impact on the profit and equity of the Group in 2012 and 2011.

The effect of the changes in presentation of comparative data in the Group's Consolidated Financial

Statements is summarised in the following tables.

Changes in the Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 December 2011

 Year ended

31.12.2011

before

adjustments

presentation

adjustments

Year ended

31.12.2011

after

adjustments

 (PLN thousands)

Interest income .....  3,871,231 19,342 3,890,573

Interest expense .....  (1,722,629) (736) (1,723,365)

Net interest income .....  2,148,602 18,606 2,167,208

Net trading income, including: .....  424,091 (76,679) 347,412

Foreign exchange result .....  393,943 (65,303) 328,640

Other trading income and result on hedge accounting .....  30,148 (11,376) 18,772

Other operating income .....  301,930 15,425 317,355

Amortization and depreciation .....  (251,412) 42,648 (208,764)

Profit before income tax .....  1,467,127 - 1,467,127

Net profit .....  1,144,435 - 1,144,435

0010400-0001020 ICM:16400205.15 111

Changes in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2011

31.12.2011

before

adjustments

presentation

adjustments

31.12.2011

after

adjustments

 (PLN thousands)

Trading securities .....  991,559 485,463 1,477,022

Investment securities.....  16,697,212 3,854,060 20,551,272

Pledged assets .....  4,339,523 (4,339,523) -

Total assets .....  98,875,647 - 98,875,647

Source: Consolidated Financial Statements

The information presented in this Base Prospectus has been provided on the revised presentation basis.

Moreover, the Group changed the methodology for calculating the capital adequacy of the Group and the

capital adequacy of the Bank as of 31 December 2012. Please refer to Note 47 in the 2012 Consolidated

Financial Statements and to the paragraph “Capital Adequacy” below for further information.

GROUP HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following tables present selected consolidated financial data of the Group as at and for each of the years